

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

**LUXPRO CORPORATION, a Taiwanese )  
corporation, )**

**Plaintiff, )**

**Civil Action No. 4:08-CV-04092-HFB**

**v. )**

**APPLE, INC. f/k/a Apple Computer, )  
Inc., )**

**Defendant. )**

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. LUXPRO’S DISCUSSION OF THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTIONS TO DISMISS IS MISLEADING ..... 3

II. THE COURT HAS SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO CONCLUDE THAT CALIFORNIA LAW APPLIES TO ALL OF LUXPRO’S CLAIMS ..... 5

III. LUXPRO’S ATTEMPTS TO BRUSH ASIDE THE *NOERR-PENNINGTON* DOCTRINE SHOULD BE REJECTED ..... 7

    A. Luxpro Concedes that *Noerr-Pennington* Immunity Applies to Apple’s Litigation Against Luxpro..... 9

    B. *Noerr-Pennington* Immunity Applies to Apple’s Pre-Litigation Conduct ..... 10

        1. *Noerr-Pennington* Applies to Pre-Litigation Conduct..... 10

        2. The Only Pre-Litigation Conduct Alleged Is Apple’s Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights ..... 12

IV. LUXPRO HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE OR CONTRACT ..... 12

    A. Luxpro’s Claims are Time-Barred Because They Accrued in 2005..... 12

    B. Luxpro Fails To Address Any of the Pleading Deficiencies With Respect to Its Tortious Interference Claims ..... 14

V. LUXPRO’S THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ATTEMPTED COMMON LAW MONOPOLIZATION FAILS BECAUSE NO SUCH CLAIM EXISTS UNDER CALIFORNIA OR ARKANSAS LAW ..... 16

    A. California Does Not Recognize a Claim for Common Law Monopolization..... 16

    B. Arkansas Does Not Recognize a Claim for Common Law Attempted Monopolization..... 18

    C. Luxpro’s Suggestion That Some Other State May Recognize Its Claim Is Irrelevant..... 18

    D. Luxpro Fails To Allege Specific Intent ..... 19

VI. LUXPRO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 17200..... 20

    A. Luxpro’s Allegations Are Insufficient To Meet the Requirements for Demonstrating “Unfair” Conduct Under Section 17200 ..... 20

    B. Luxpro Has Failed To Plead Allegedly “Fraudulent” Conduct Under Section 17200 with Particularity..... 22

C.	Luxpro Improperly Seeks Damages Under the Guise of “Restitution” .....	23
VII.	LUXPRO HAS NOT MET THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMMERCIAL DISPARAGEMENT .....	24
A.	Luxpro’s Allegations Do Not Identify the Required Specifics Regarding the Allegedly Defamatory Statements .....	24
B.	Luxpro’s Allegations Fail to Properly Allege Special Damages .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , No. 07-2796, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74431 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2008) .....	3
<i>Action Repair, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 776 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Alarmax Distribs., Inc. v. Tyco Safety Prods. Can. Ltd.</i> , No. 7 CV 1744, 2008 WL 2622899 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2008) .....	19
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Raleigh</i> , No. 4:06-cv-1708 CEJ, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62977 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 18, 2008).....	7, 11
<i>Beck v. Deloitte &amp; Touche</i> , 144 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Branning v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , No. 1-05-CV-045719 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 9, 2006) .....	16
<i>Burdell v. Grandi</i> , 152 Cal. 376, 92 P. 1022 (Cal. 1907) .....	17
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	19
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163, 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 548 (Cal. 1999).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363, 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 175 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	21
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Coker v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , No. W2005-02525-COA-R3-CV, 2006 Tenn. App. LEXIS 757 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2006) .....	19

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....4

*Cormack v. Settle-Beshears*,  
474 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007) .....4

*Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.*,  
23 Cal. 4th 163, 96 Cal. Rptr. 2d 518 (Cal. 2000).....23

*Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transportation, Inc.*,  
884 F. Supp. 584 (D.D.C. 1995).....19

*Diebold, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.*,  
No. 07-1991 (JED), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29308 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2008) .....5

*Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell*,  
803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986) .....16

*Doe v. School Dist. of City of Norfolk*,  
340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) .....4

*Dryden v. Tri-Valley Growers*,  
65 Cal. App. 3d 990, 135 Cal. Rptr. 720 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977).....15

*E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Encana Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....17

*Eckert v. Titan Tire Corp.*,  
514 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2008) .....3

*Exxon Corp. v. Super. Ct.*,  
51 Cal. App. 4th 1672, 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 1672 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) .....17

*First Advantage Background Servs. Corp. v. Private Eyes, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....26

*Freeman v. Bechtel Constr. Co.*,  
87 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988).....19

*Glass Equip. Dev., Inc. v. Besten, Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....7, 11

*Gomez v. ITT Educ. Services, Inc.*,  
348 Ark. 69, 71 S.W.3d 542 (Ark. 2002) .....6

*Great American Indemnity Co. v. Brown*,  
307 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1962) .....25, 26

*Gregory v. Albertson’s, Inc.*,  
104 Cal. App. 4th 845, 128 Cal. Rptr. 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....22

*Hammond Packing Co. v. State*,  
81 Ark. 519, 100 S.W. 407 (Ark. 1907) .....18

*Harmelin v. Man Financial Inc.*,  
No. 06-1944, 2007 LEXIS 69508 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2007).....5

*Henson v. Lassen County*,  
No. CIV. 05-CV-1099-FCD-KJM, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50386  
(E.D. Cal. July 20, 2006) .....24

*Hopkins v. De Beers Centenary AG, DB*,  
No. CGC-4-432954, 2005 WL 1020868 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2005) .....17

*Hufsmith v. Weaver*,  
817 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1987) .....8

*In re Cipro Cases I & II*,  
121 Cal. App. 4th 402, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....17

*In re Circular Thermostat Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. MDL C05-01673 WHA, 2005 WL 2043022 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2005) .....17

*In re IBP Confidential Business Documents Litigation*,  
755 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1985) .....11

*In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007).....16

*In re Natural Gas Anti-Trust Cases I, II, III, & IV*,  
Nos. 4221, 4224, 4226, 4228, 2002 WL 31570296 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 16, 2002).....17

*Isuzu Motors Ltd. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.*,  
12 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....26

*Jones v. Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corp.*,  
No. C-05-3539 EMC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13978 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2006).....24, 25

*Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
29 Cal. 4th 1134, 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 29 (Cal. 2003) .....15, 23, 24

*Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs.*,  
23 Cal. 4th 116, 96 Cal. Rptr. 2d 485 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) .....23

*Laitram Machinery, Inc. v. Carnitech A/S*,  
901 F. Supp. 1155 (E.D. La. 1995).....11

*Lane v. Celadon Trucking, Inc.*,  
543 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2008) .....5, 6

*Ludwig v. Superior Court*,  
37 Cal. App. 4th 8, 43 Cal. Rptr. 350 (1995).....8

*Mamot Feed Lot and Trucking v. Hobson*,  
539 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2008) .....4

*Matos v. Ashford Presbyterian Community Hosp., Inc.*,  
4 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 1993).....26

*McGuire Oil Co. v. Mapco, Inc.*,  
958 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1992) .....11

*Mid-South Beverages, Inc. v. Forrest City Grocery Co., Inc.*,  
300 Ark. 204, 778 S.W.2d 218 (Ark. 1989) .....15

*Nelson v. Berry Petroleum Co.*,  
242 Ark. 273, 413 S.W.2d 46 (Ark. 1967) .....18

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns*,  
50 Cal. 3d 1118, 270 Cal. Rptr. 1 (Cal. 1990) .....14, 15

*Peck v. Hoff*,  
660 F.2d 371 (8th Cir. 1981) .....4

*People’s Choice Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.*,  
131 Cal. App 4th 656, 31 Cal. Rptr. 3d 819 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....22

*Premier Med. Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. Calif. Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
136 Cal. App. 4th 464, 39 Cal. Rptr. 3d 43 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....11

*Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....9

*Quality Optical of Jonesboro, Inc. v. Trusty Optical, L.L.C.*,  
365 Ark. 106, 225 S.W.3d 369 (Ark. 2006) .....12, 13, 14

*Razorback Ready Mix Concrete Co. v. Weaver*,  
761 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1985) .....9

*Rodine PLC v. Seagate Tech., Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....11

<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Silicon Knights v. Crystal Dynamics</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Skender v. Ameron Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-1057, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6479 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 20, 2009) .....	4
<i>Slattery v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , No. C05-00037 JW, 2005 WL 2204981 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2005) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Ouachita Technical College</i> , 337 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Tjontveit v. Den Norske Bank ASA</i> , H-96-3579, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11929 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 1998) .....	7
<i>Transphase Sys., Inc. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 711 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	8
<i>Tucker v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	17
<i>United Bilt Homes, Inc. v. Sampson</i> , 310 Ark. 47, 832 S.W.2d 502 (Ark. 1992) .....	15
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Walker v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Me. 2008) .....	5, 7
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 224, 110 Cal. Rptr 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	7
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Cal.Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	passim
Cal. Civ. Code § 47(b).....	27

Fed. R. Civ. Pro.

9(b).....	3, 22, 23
9(g).....	3, 26, 37
12(b)(6).....	1
